

GAHC010189742024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5103/2024**

MD. ABDUL JALIL AND 2 ORS.

S/O- MD. FAZAL HAQUE, R/O- VILL.- MOHGHULI, P.O. - SHALMARA, P.S.  
NORTH LAKHIMPUR, DIST. LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM, PIN- 787052, ARABIC  
TEACHER OF BORNAHORONI HIGH SCHOOL LAKHIMPUR.

2: TAMIJUR RAHMAN

S/O- CHATI MOHHAMED RAHMAN  
R/O- KHOLAGURI  
P.O. HOMARATHAN  
P.S. BIHUPARA  
DIST. LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM-784161  
ARABIC TEACHER OF SANKARDEV ADARSHA VIDYAPEETH HIGH  
SCHOOL  
LAKHIMPUR.

3: MD. ABUNASER WAHID

S/O- TOHOR UDIN  
R/O- VILL.- DHARMAPUR BLOCK  
P.O. KUTUHPUR  
DIST. LAKHIMPUR  
ARABIC TEACHER OF PABHA CHARIALI HIGH MADRASSA SCHOOL  
LAKHIMPUR

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.

REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-781019.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOL  
LAKHIMPUR  
PIN- 787001  
DIST. LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 787001.

5:THE HEAD MASTER OF THE BORNAHORONI HIGH SCHOOL  
DIST. LAKHIMPUR  
PIN- 787001.

6:THE HEAD MASTER OF THE SANKARDEV ADARSHA VIDYAPEETH HIGH  
SCHOOL  
DIST. LAKHIMPUR  
PIN- 787001.

7:THE HEAD MASTER OF THE PABHA CHARIALI HIGH MADRASA SCHOOL  
LAKHIMPUR  
PIN- 787001

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MRS A BUJARBARUAH, MS A.SARMA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, SEC. EDU.,SC, FINANCE

**BEFORE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK**

**O R D E R**

**01.10.2024**

No representation on behalf of the petitioner on call.

Heard Mr. N.J. Khataniar, learned Standing Counsel, Department of School (Secondary) Education, Assam appearing for the respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 4 as well as Mr. B. Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel, Finance

Department, for the respondent No.2.

List the matter after the ensuing Durga Puja vacation on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**