

GAHC010189742024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5103/2024

MD. ABDUL JALIL AND 2 ORS.

S/O- MD. FAZAL HAQUE, R/O- VILL.- MOHGHULI, P.O. - SHALMARA, P.S.
NORTH LAKHIMPUR, DIST. LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM, PIN- 787052, ARABIC
TEACHER OF BORNAHORONI HIGH SCHOOL LAKHIMPUR.

2: TAMIJUR RAHMAN

S/O- CHATI MOHHAMED RAHMAN
R/O- KHOLAGURI
P.O. HOMARATHAN
P.S. BIHUPARA
DIST. LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM-784161
ARABIC TEACHER OF SANKARDEV ADARSHA VIDYAPEETH HIGH
SCHOOL
LAKHIMPUR.

3: MD. ABUNASER WAHID

S/O- TOHOR UDIN
R/O- VILL.- DHARMAPUR BLOCK
P.O. KUTUHPUR
DIST. LAKHIMPUR
ARABIC TEACHER OF PABHA CHARIALI HIGH MADRASSA SCHOOL
LAKHIMPUR

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.

REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOL
LAKHIMPUR
PIN- 787001
DIST. LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 787001.

5:THE HEAD MASTER OF THE BORNAHORONI HIGH SCHOOL
DIST. LAKHIMPUR
PIN- 787001.

6:THE HEAD MASTER OF THE SANKARDEV ADARSHA VIDYAPEETH HIGH
SCHOOL
DIST. LAKHIMPUR
PIN- 787001.

7:THE HEAD MASTER OF THE PABHA CHARIALI HIGH MADRASA SCHOOL
LAKHIMPUR
PIN- 787001

Advocate for the Petitioner : MRS A BUJARBARUAH, MS A.SARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, SEC. EDU.,SC, FINANCE

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS

ORDER

Date : 06.05.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Ms. A. Sarma appears on behalf of the petitioners. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the instant case record reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 5, 6 & 7 by registered post with A/D on 19.11.2024.

However, in respect of the aforesaid notice issued to the respondent Nos. 5, 6 & 7, it

has been observed that said notices have been received un-served with the postal remark which reads as "***Insufficient Address***".

Now, in view of the aforesaid, ***the learned counsel Ms. A. Sarma appearing on behalf of the petitioner before the Lawazima Court today prays for allowing them to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the above mentioned respondent Nos. 5, 6 & 7 at the same address as mentioned in the Cause Title***".

In view of the above, the petitioners are directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 5, 6 & 7 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual Court process through the office of the learned Civil Judge (Junior Division), Lakhimpur, within 7 (seven) days from the date of this order.

Further, it has been observed that a mention has been allowed by the Hon'ble Court for listing of the instant matter on 09.05.2025. As such, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant